

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GEORGE S. BOLEY,

Plaintiff,

v.

**ATLANTIC MONTHLY GROUP
and JEFFREY GOLDBERG,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-00089 (RBW)

**DEFENDANTS THE ATLANTIC MONTHLY GROUP, INC. AND
JEFFREY GOLDBERG'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND
SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Laura R. Handman (DC Bar No. 444386)
Constance M. Pendleton (DC Bar No. 456919)
Micah J. Ratner (DC Bar No. 996955)
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006-3401
(202) 973-4200
(202) 973-4499 (fax)
laurahandman@dwt.com
conniependleton@dwt.com
micahratner@dwt.com

*Attorneys for Defendants The Atlantic Monthly
Group, Inc. and Jeffrey Goldberg*

Of Counsel:

Bruce Gottlieb (DC Bar No. 487596)
Aretae Wyler (DC Bar No. 994489)
The Atlantic Monthly Group, Inc.
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 266-7374
(202) 266-6001 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Publications Are Protected by the Fair Report Privilege..... 2

II. Boley Cannot Rebut Atlantic’s Arguments That Boley Has Not and Cannot Plead a Plausible Claim for Defamation..... 6

 A. Boley Is Unquestionably a Public Official or Limited Purpose Public Figure 6

 B. Boley Fails to Plausibly Allege Falsity and Fault..... 8

III. Boley’s Claim Is Barred by the District of Columbia’s One-Year Statute of Limitations for Defamation..... 10

 A. Application of the “Discovery Rule” in Cases Such as This Has Been Rejected Under Controlling District of Columbia Law and Is Contradicted by Boley’s Own Exhibits 10

 B. Boley Is Not Entitled to Tolling Because He Cannot Demonstrate That He Was “Imprisoned” or That His Civil Detention Caused “Real Disabilities” That Prevented Him From Litigating This Action..... 11

IV. The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act Offers Substantive Protections That Apply in This Diversity Action..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2013 WL 1181472 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2013)	15
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , No. 12-7012 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 19, 2012)	12, 15, 16
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010), <i>recon. denied</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105025 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 28, 2010)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	6, 8
<i>Balestra-Leigh v. Balestra</i> , No. 3:09-CV-551-ECR-RAM, 2010 WL 4280424 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2010), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 471 F. App'x 636 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Baris v. Sulpicio Lines, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1540 (5th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Beckley Newspapers Corp. v. Hanks</i> , 389 U.S. 81 (1967) (<i>per curiam</i>)	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	6, 8
<i>Bell v. Associated Press</i> , 584 F. Supp. 128 (D.D.C. 1984)	9
<i>Boley v. Philips</i> , No. 6:12-cv-06016-CJS (W.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 1, 2012)	12
<i>Boley v. United States</i> , No. 6:09-cv-06348-CJS (W.D.N.Y. filed July 9, 2009)	12
<i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Brueggemeyer v. American Broad. Cos.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 452 (N.D. Tex. 1988)	8

Buckley v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
276 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (N.D. Ga. 2003)13

**Burke v. Air Serv Int’l*,
685 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2012)14, 15

**CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes*,
536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)9

Clyburn v. News World Commc’ns, Inc.,
903 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1990)8

Containment Techs. Grp., Inc. v. American Soc’y of Health Sys. Pharmacists,
No. 1:07-cv-0997-DFH-TAB, 2009 WL 2750093 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2009)13

**Dameron v. Washington Magazine, Inc.*,
779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985)3, 4

DC Comics v. Pacific Pictures Corp.,
706 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2013)13

Dean v. NBCUniversal,
No. 1:12-cv-00283-RJL, ECF No. 5-1 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 21, 2012)15

Ditton v. Legal Times,
947 F. Supp. 227 (E.D. Va. 1996), *aff’d*, 129 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 1997)4

Dorsey v. National Enquirer, Inc.,
973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992)5

Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev,
No. 11 Civ. 2670(PKC), 2011 WL 6097136 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2011)7, 8

**Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.*,
863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012) (Collyer, J.), *appeal docketed*, No. 12-7055
(D.C. Cir. June 15, 2012)13, 15

**Fernandors v. District of Columbia*,
382 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2005)11

Forras v. Rauf,
No. 1:12-cv-282, ECF No. 2-3 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 21, 2012)15

Gardner v. Martino,
563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)13

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323, 94 S. Ct. 2997 (1974).....7

**Godin v. Schencks*,
629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....12, 13, 14, 15

Haywood v. St. Michael’s Coll.,
No. 2:12-cv-164, 2012 WL 6552361 (D. Vt. Dec. 14, 2012).....13

Henderson v. MTV,
No. 05-1937 (EGS), 2006 WL 1193872 (D.D.C. May 3, 2006)10

Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.,
566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)12

Lans v. Adduci Mastriani & Schaumberg L.L.P.,
786 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D.D.C. 2011)5

**LaPointe v. Van Note*,
No. Civ. A. 03-2128(RBW), 2006 WL 3734166 (D.D.C. Dec. 15, 2006)6, 9

Lleberes v. Uncommon Prods., LLC,
740 F. Supp. 2d 207 (D. Mass. 2010), *aff’d in relevant part*,
663 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011).....7

**Lleberes v. Uncommon Prods., LLC*,
663 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011).....6, 7

Logan v. District of Columbia,
447 F. Supp. 1328 (D.D.C. 1978).....8

Mzamane v. Winfrey,
693 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D. Pa. 2010)7

OAo Alfa Bank v. Center for Public Integrity,
387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....7

Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC v. Cox,
812 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D. Or. 2011)5

**Parisi v. Sinclair*,
845 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012).....8

Rose v. Washington Times Co.
23 F.2d 993 (D.C. Cir. 1928).....11

Russell v. Krowne,
 No. DKC 2008-2468, 2010 WL 2765268 (D. Md. July 12, 2010).....13

Saint Consulting Grp., Inc. v. Litz,
 No. 10-10990-RGS, 2010 WL 2836792 (D. Mass. July 19, 2010)13

Sherrod v. Breitbart,
 843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (2012) (Leon, J.), *appeal docketed*, No. 11-7088
 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 29, 2011)13

Stith v. Chadbourne & Parke, LLP,
 160 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)10

**Tavoulaareas v. Piro*,
 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc)6, 7

Tennenbaum v. Arizona City Sanitary Dist.,
 No. CV-10-2137-PHX-GMS, 2011 WL 3235828 (D. Ariz. July 29, 2011).....13

Trotter v. Jack Anderson Enters., Inc.,
 818 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1987)7

Trudeau v. ConsumerAffairs.com, Inc.,
 No. 10 C 7193, 2011 WL 3898041 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 2011).....13

Turkowitz v. Town of Provincetown,
 No. 10-10634-NMG, 2010 WL 5583119 (D. Mass. Dec. 1, 2010)13

**Underwager v. Channel 9 Australia*,
 69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995)5

**United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.*,
 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)13, 14, 15

Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.,
 446 U.S. 740 (1980).....14

**White v. Fraternal Order of Police*,
 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)3

Yohe v. Nugent,
 321 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2003).....3

STATE CASES

**Cannon v. District of Columbia*,
 569 A.2d 595 (D.C. 1990) (per curiam).....3

**Mullin v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.*,
785 A.2d 296 (D.C. 2001)10

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 12-302(a)(3)11
District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010, D.C. Code § 16-5502.....1

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 814
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1214, 15, 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1, 9, 15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5614, 15, 16
Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed.).....11
